DMC/DC/F.14/2/Comp.629/2011/



      10th June, 2011 
O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Shamsher Singh r/o. H.No.198, Street Kaba, Village & Post Chhawla, New Delhi – 110071, alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Vinay, Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer and Metro Plus Hospital, in the treatment administered to his father late Om Parkash (referred hereinafter as the patient) at Metro Plus Hospital, 85, Old Roshanpura, Chhawla Stand, Gurgaon Road, Najafgarh, New Delhi – 110043, resulting in his death on 20.5.2007.

The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, copy of medical records of Metro Plus Hospital alongwith Post Mortem report No. 71/07 of late Om Prakash and other documents on record.  

The following were heard in person :-

1)
Shri Shamsher Singh 
Complainant 

2)
Shri Ram Kumar

Uncle of the complainant 

3)
Shri Surjit Singh

Cousin brother of the complainant 

4)
Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer 
Director, Metro Plus Hospital 
The Delhi Medical Council noted that neither Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer, Director, Metro Plus Hospital filed his written statement nor provided the details of Dr. Vinay who was employed at Metro Plus Hospital, in spite of directions from the Delhi Medical Council.  

The Delhi Medical Council make the following observations :-
1) As per the information received from Directorate of Health Services vide letter No. F.No. 24/2006/MSNH-I/DHS/NH 8378 dated 16.2.2010, Metro Plus Hospital, 85, Old Roshanpura, Najafgarh, New Delhi was not registered with Directorate of Health Services.  In view of the same, the Directorate of Health Services should take stringent action against Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer for running Metro Plus Hospital in violation of Delhi Nursing Home Registration Act. 
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2) As per the complaint, the patient who had complaint of abdominal pain presented to the said hospital on 20.5.2007 at 12.00 noon.  The patient was administered treatment by Dr. Vinay and at 6 pm patient was declared dead.  


The Delhi Medical Council notes that as per prescription slip dated 20.5.2007 of Metro Plus Hospital of Shri Om Parkash, the patient reported to have complaint of pain in upper abdomen, radiating to chest, ghabrahat with Nausea.  The patient was advised ECG and prescribed Inj. Voveran, Inj. Acilok, T. Disprin, GTN Spray, T.Nimecet P, T. Oflox TZ, Tab. Pantocid D, Gel. Acifix.  It is further noted that as per records of Metro Plus Hospital the patient was admitted at 3 pm under Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer and was put on treatment in the form of Inj. Acilok, Inj. Pentaparazole, Inj. Voveran, Gel Acifix, Inj. Tramazol, Inj. Emset.  As per death summary of the said Hospital, the patient had cardiac arrest at 5.15 pm and could not be revived in spite of resuscitative measures and was declared dead at 6 pm.  The cause of death as per post mortem report No. 71/07 dated 22.5.2007 was “death due to shock following coronary artery disease.”

The Delhi Medical Council observes that it is apparent from the records that the patient was admitted and administered treatment by Dr. Vinay Kaushik who purportedly is a holder of BAMS qualification from Maharshi Dayanand University.  

It is further observed that for practicing allopathic system of medicine in the NCT of Delhi, a person should hold recognized medical qualification as per First, Second or Third Schedules to Indian Medical Council Act, 1956  and  should  be  registered  with the Delhi Medical Council.  Qualification of BAMS is not a recognized qualification as per the aforementioned Schedules to Indian Medical Council Act, 1956, hence, Dr. Vinay Kaushik being holder of BAMS from Maharshi Dayanand University is neither qualified nor authorized to practice allopathic system of medicine.  

The Supreme Court of India in the matter titled Poonam Verma Vs. Ashwin Patel and Ors. (AIR 1996 SC 2111), has held that “A person who does not have knowledge of a particular system of medicine but practices in that system is a Quack and a mere pretender to medical knowledge or skill or to put it differently a charlatan.”  
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The Supreme Court of India in Dr. Mukhtiar Chand & Ors. Vs. State of Punjab & Ors. (JT 1998 (7) SC 78) has held that “A harmonious reading of Section 15 of 1956 Act (Indian Medical Council Act) and Section 17 of 1970 Act (Indian Medicine Central Council Act) leads to the conclusion that there is no scope for a person enrolled on the State Register of Indian medicine or Central Register of India Medicine to practise modern scientific medicine in any of its branches unless that person is also enrolled on a State Medical Register within the meaning of 1956 Act.”

The same was reaffirmed by Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 3541 of 2002 titled Martin F.D’Souza Vs. Mohd. Ishfaq, where it was held that “a professional may be held liable for negligence on the ground that he was not possessed of the requisite skill which he professes to have.  Thus a doctor who has a qualification in Ayurvedic or homeopathic medicine will be liable if he prescribes allopathic treatment which causes some harm.”

It is apparent that in this case the patient was not given proper timely medical treatment.  

3) It is further observed that as per records, the patient late Om Prakash was admitted in Metro Plus Hospital under the care of Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer, however, insipte of this, Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer neither examined nor advised any treatment to the patient and instead allowed him to be left in the management of Dr. Vinay who was neither qualified nor competent to treat this patient.  It is observed that due to lack of proper care and treatment, the patient died.
It is, therefore, the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that Dr. Vinay Kaushik a person unqualified in the field of modern scientific system of medicine (allopathy) acted recklessly by administering treatment which was beyond his knowledge, skill and competence, with scant regard to the life and safety of the patient and that the actions on the part of Dr. Vinay Kaushik constitute an act of criminal negligence for which he is liable to prosecuted under the provisions of Indian Penal Code in addition to section 27 of Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997.
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The Delhi Medical Council hold Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer guilty of professional misconduct for violation the provision of Regulation 1.9 and 1.6 of Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 and also guilty of medical negligence. 
It is further observed that the decision of Delhi Medical Council holding Dr. Vinay Kaushik guilty of criminal negligence and Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer guilty of professional misconduct and medical negligence is final.  However, the Order directing removal of name from the State Medical Register of Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer (DMC Registration No. 11399) shall come into effect after 30 days from the date of the Order. 
Matter stands disposed.

By the Order & in the name of

         Delhi Medical Council

                  (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

Secretary

Copy to :-

1) Shri Shamsher Singh, r/o H.No.198, Street Kaba, Village & Post Chhawla, New Delhi-110071
2) Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer, Metro Plus Hospital, 85, Old Roshanpura, Chhawla Stand, Gurgaon Road, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110043.

3) Dr. Vinay, Metro Plus Hospital, 85, Old Roshanpura, Chhawla Stand, Gurgaon Road, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110043.

4) Director, Metro Plus Hospital, 85, Old Roshanpura, Chhawla Stand, Gurgaon Road, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110043.
5) SHO, Police Station Najafgarh, New Delhi-w.r.t D.D No. 67B dated 20.5.07.-for information & necessary action.

6) Dy. Commissioner of Police, Office of the D.C.P.(South West), Sector-19, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075-w.r.t. letter No. 5862/HAC/SWD(C-I) dated 24-11-2010-for information & necessary action.
7) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Phase-1, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-11007-for information & necessary action.
 (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

 Secretary
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          5th July, 2011    

Subject : Delhi Medical Council Order dated 10th June, 2011 in Complaint No. 629 of Shri 

                Shamsher Singh against Dr. Vinay, Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer and Metro Plus 

                Hospital 

In reference to Delhi Medical Council Order No. DMC/DC/F.14/2/Comp.629/2011/128718 to 128724 dated 10th June, 2011 in Complaint No. 629 of Shri Shamsher Singh against Dr. Vinay, Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer and Metro Plus Hospital, it is noted that due to inadvertence, the duration of time for which Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer name has been ordered to be removed from State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council has not been specified in the aforementioned Delhi Medical Council Order.  Through this corrigendum, it is specified that in terms of the aforementioned Order, the name of Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer (DMC registration No. 11399) has been directed to be removed from State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council for a period of one month, which shall come into effect after 30 days as per Delhi Medical Council Order dated 10th June, 2011. 

By the Order & in the name of

            Delhi Medical Council

                         (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

Secretary

Copy to :-

1) Shri Shamsher Singh, r/o H.No.198, Street Kaba, Village & Post Chhawla, New Delhi-110071

2) Dr. Ajay Singh Pundeer, Metro Plus Hospital, 85, Old Roshanpura, Chhawla Stand, Gurgaon Road, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110043.

3) Dr. Vinay, Metro Plus Hospital, 85, Old Roshanpura, Chhawla Stand, Gurgaon Road, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110043.

4) Director, Metro Plus Hospital, 85, Old Roshanpura, Chhawla Stand, Gurgaon Road, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110043.

5) SHO, Police Station Najafgarh, New Delhi-w.r.t D.D No. 67B dated 20.5.07.-for information & necessary action.

6) Dy. Commissioner of Police, Office of the D.C.P.(South West), Sector-19, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075-w.r.t. letter No. 5862/HAC/SWD(C-I) dated 24-11-2010-for information & necessary action.

7) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Phase-1, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-11007-for information & necessary action.

(Dr. Girish Tyagi)

Secretary

